
Appropr ia t ions /Obl iga t ions
( I n  Thousand Pesos)

Desc r ip t i on
New General Appropr ia t ions

General Fund
Automatic Appropr ia t ions

Customs Dut ies  and Taxes, inc lud ing Tax ExpendituresRetirement and L i f e  Insurance PremiumsSpecia l  Account
Cont inuing Appropr iat ions

Unobl igated Releases f o r  Cap i ta l  Out laysRA 9514 - Bureau o f  F i r e  P ro tec t i onR.A. No. 11936
R.A .  No .  11975Unobl igated Releases f o r  MOOER.A. No. 11936R.A. No. 11975

Budgetary Adjustment(s)
Release(s) from:Contingent FundMiscellaneous Personnel Benef i ts  FundPension and Gra tu i t y  FundUnprogrammed Appropr ia t ionPension and Gra tu i t y  Fund

To ta l  Ava i lab le  Appropr iat ions
Unused Appropr ia t ions

Unobl igated Al lotment
TOTAL OBLIGATIONS

BUREAU OF FIRE PROTECTION

( Cash-Based )
2024 2025 2026

29,494,835 31,062,275 31,714,026
29,494,835 31,062,275 31,714,026

4,576,301 1,014,057 1,015,729
1,51914,782 14,057 15,7294,560,000 1,000,000 1,000,000

1,530,310 2,967,772

1,008,278 2,634,297358,553 77,921
163,479 255,554

6,244,382
115,057650,2455,395,711
83,369

41,845,828 35,044,104 32,729,755
( 3,053,545) 2,967,772)
( 3,053,545) 2,967,772)

38,792,283 32,076,332 32,729,755



GAS / STO /OPERATIONS / PROJECTS

General Admin is t ra t i on  and Support

Regular
PSMOOEco

Operat ions

Regular
PSMOOE
(a1)

Pro jec t s  / Purpose

Local ly-Funded P ro jec t ( s )
MOOEco

TOTAL AGENCY BUDGET

Regular
PSMOOEco

Pro jec t s  / Purpose

Local ly-Funded P ro jec t ( s )
MOOEco

TOTAL STAFFING
C iv i l i an  PersonnelTo ta l  Number o f  Author ized Pos i t i onsTo ta l  Number o f  F i l l ed  Pos i t i ons
Uniformed PersonnelTo ta l  Number o f  Author ized Pos i t i onsTo ta l  Number o f  F i l l ed  Pos i t ions
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EXPENDITURE PROGRAM{ i n  pesos)

( Cash-Based )
2024 2025 2026Ac tua l  Current  Proposed

10,394,723,000 4,416,053,000 4,484,406,000

10,394,723,000 4,416,053,000 4,484,406,000
10,148,443,000238,579,0007,701,000
28,397,560,000

4 ,215 ,589 ,000134,309,00066,155,000
27,660,279,000

4,229,235,000188,671,00066,500,000
28,245,349,000

26,989,675,000 26,405,174,000 27,840,220,000
21,767,673,0001,863,188,0003,358,814,000

1,407,885,000

22,711,958,0002,287,728,0001,405,488,000
1 ,255 ,105 ,000

23,920,889,0002,512,613,0001,406,718,000
405,129,000

1,407,885,000 1,255,105,000 405,129,000
45,619,0001,362,266,000

38,792,283,000

75,041,0001,180,064,000
32,076,332,000

142,606,000262,523,000
32,729,755,000

37,384,398,000 30,821,227,000 32,324,626,000
31,916,116,0002,101,767,0003,366,515,000

1,407,885,000

26,927,547,0002,422,037,0001,471,643,000
1,255,105,000

28,150,124,0002,701,284,0001,473,218,000
405,129,000

1,407,885,000 1,255,105,000 405,129,000
45,619,000 75,041,000 142,606,0001,362,266,000 1,180,064,000 262,523,000

STAFFING SUMMARY
2024 2025 2026

430 430 43037  373 373

39,286 41,286 41,28637,810 37,810 37,810
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Proposed New Appropr iat ions LanguageFor genera l  admin is t ra t ion  and support ,  and opera t ions ,  inc lud ing loca l ly - funded p ro j ec t ( s ) ,  as ind ica ted  hereunder
Cre te rae r eese  te i n se t s re rasanr rus  Cesa re  e t ee te r  e tan t r r i a re tbe r  nan  naan rnons  Cennae ranenae  vesesees . .P  31,714,026,000

PROPOSED 2026 ( Cash-Based )OPERATIONS BY PROGRAM PS MOOE C0 TOTAL
FIRE PREVENTION MANAGEMENT PROGRAM 110,037,000 232,927,000 342,964,000
FIRE AND EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT PROGRAM 23,798,173,000 2,422,292,000 669,241,000 26,889,706,000

EXPENDITURE PROGRAM BY CENTRAL / REGIONAL ALLOCATION, 2026 ( Cash-Based )( i n  pesos)
REGION PS MOOE C0 TOTAL

Regional A l l oca t ion  28,134,395,000 2,843,890,000 735,741,000 31,714,026,000
Nat iona l  Cap i ta l  Region (NCR) 28,134,395,000 2,843,890,000 735,741,000 31,714,026,000

TOTAL AGENCY BUDGET 28,134,395,000 2,843,890,000 735,741,000 31,714,026,000

SPECIAL PROVISION(S)
F i r e  Code Revenues. I n  add i t i on  t o  the  amounts appropr iated he re in ,  One B i l l i on  Pesos (P1,000,000,000) sha l l  be usedfo r  t he  modernizat ion o f  t he  Bureau o f  F i r e  P ro tec t i on  (BFP), i nc l ud ing  f ac i l i t y  upgrades and purchase o f  f i retrucks,f i r e f i gh t i ng ,  personal  p ro tec t i ve  equipment, and emergency and rescue equipment sourced from e igh ty  percent (80%) o ft he  taxes,  f ees ,  and f i nes  co l l ec ted  i n  accordance w i t h  Sect ion 13 o f  R.A. No. 9514, as amended.

Implementation o f  t h i s  p rov i s i on  sha l l  be subject  t o  j ud i c i ous  f i s ca l  programming by t he  Na t iona l  Government.
Release o f  funds sha l l  be subject  t o  t he  submission o f  a Spec ia l  Budget Request, and other  re levan t  budgetaryrequirements i n  accordance w i t h  app l i cab le  laws,  r u l es ,  and regu la t i ons .

T rus t  Receipts from Firearms License Fees. Scholarship assis tance t o  be extended t o  surv iv ing  ch i l d ren  o f  deceased o rpermanently incapac i ta ted f i r e f i gh te r s  i n  accordance w i th  R.A. No. 6963 sha l l  be a l l oca ted  from the  ne t  proceeds o fthe  f i rearms l i cense  fees on a "per - reques t -bas is ” ,  subject  t o  DBM-DILG J.M.C. No. 2024-01 dated May 10,  2024, andsuch o ther  gu ide l ines  t o  be issued f o r  t he  purpose.
Said fees sha l l  be deposited w i t h  t he  Na t iona l  Treasury and recorded as t r us t  rece ip t s  in  accordance w i th  E.O0. No,338, s .  1996.

Maintenance and Other Operat ing Expenses o f  F i r e  S ta t i ons .  The amount appropr iated f o r  t he  MOOE o f  t he  d i s t r i c t ,  c i t y ,and munic ipa l  f i r e  s ta t i ons ,  inc luded under t he  budget o f  t he  BFP's reg iona l  o f f i ces ,  sha l l  be d i s t r i bu ted  w i t h i n  f i ve(5 )  days from rece ip t  o f  the  a l l oca t i on  based on t he  c r i t e r i a  determined j o i n t l y  by t he  DBM, DILG, and BFP.
Use o f  Maintenance and Other Operat ing Expenses f o r  Payment o f  Damages. The Chief  o f  t he  BFP i s  author ized,  sub ject  t othe  approval o f  t he  Secretary o f  t he  I n te r i o r  and Local  Government, t o  u t i l i ze  MOOE f o r  t he  payment o f  damages t oproper ty  and f o r  i n j u r y  and death o f  c i v i l i ans  resu l t i ng  from lawful  f i r e  operat ions as determined by a competentcou r t .  i
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Quick Response Fund. The amount o f  F i f t y  M i l l i on  Pesos (P50,000,000) appropr ia ted  he re in  f o r  t he  Quick Response Fund(QRF) sha l l  serve as a stand-by fund t o  be used f o r  r e l i e f  and rescue opera t ions  i n  o rder  t ha t  t he  s i t ua t i on  andl i v i ng  cond i t i ons  o f  people l i v i ng  i n  communities o r  areas s t r i c ken  by na tu ra l  o r  human-induced ca lam i t i es ,  epidemics,c r i ses ,  and catastrophes which occurred i n  t he  l as t  quar te r  o f  t he  immediately preceding year and those occu r r i ngdu r i ng  t he  cu r ren t  year may be normal ized as qu i ck l y  as poss ib l e .

I n  no case sha l l  t he  QRF be used f o r  p re -d i sas te r  ac t i v i t i e s ,  such as conduct o f  t r a i n i ng ,  insurance o f  asse ts ,  andpub l i c  i n f o rma t i on  and educat ion i n i t i a t i ves ,  o r  f o r  any o ther  purpose no t  au tho r i zed  i n  t h i s  provision.
U t i l i za t i on  o f  t he  QRF sha l l  be sub jec t  t o  DBM-OCD J .C .  No. 2025-01 dated Ap r i l  2 ,  2025, and such o ther  gu ide l i nesas may be issued by t he  OCD and DBM.

6 .  Rice Subsidy.  The amount o f  Two Hundred N ine ty  Four M i l l i on  Nine Hundred Eighteen Thousand Pesos (P294,918,000)appropr ia ted  he re in  sha l l  be used f o r  t he  p rov i s i on  o f  r i ce  subs idy ,  equ iva len t  t o  twenty (20 )  k i l os  o f  r i ce  a month,i n  t he  form o f  f i nanc ia l  ass is tance t o  t he  uni formed personnel  o f  BFP.
7 .  Repor t ing and Pos t i ng  Requirements. The BFP sha l l  submit qua r te r l y  r epo r t s  on i t s  f i nanc ia l  and phys i ca laccomplishments, w i t h i n  t h i r t y  (30 )  days a f t e r  t he  end o f  every qua r te r ,  through t he  fo l l ow ing :

(3 )  URS o r  o the r  e l ec t ron i c  means f o r  r epo r t s  no t  covered by t he  URS un t i l  such t ime t ha t  a l l  agencies have fu l l ymigra ted  to  the  BTMS; and
(b )  BFP's webs i te .
The BFP sha l l  send w r i t t en  no t i ce  when sa id  repo r t s  have been submi t ted o r  posted on i t s  webs i te  t o  t he  DBM, Houseo f  Representat ives,  Senate o f  t he  Phil ippines,o the r  o f f i ces  where t he  submission o f  repor tsno t i ce  t o  sa id  agencies sha l l  be considered t he  da te  o f  compliance w i t h  t h i s  requi rement .

8 .  Appropr ia t ions  f o r  Ac t i v i t i e s  o r  P ro jec t s .fol lowing ac t i v i t i es  o r  p ro j ec t s  i n  the  i nd i ca ted  amounts and cond i t i ons :

New App rop r i a t i ons ,  by P rog rams /Ac t i v i t i es /P ro jec t s  ( Cash-Based ) ,  by Operat ing Un i t s

Maintenanceand OtherPersonnel Operat ing Cap i t a lServ ices Expenses Out lays To ta l
A.REGULAR PROGRAMS
100000000000000 General Admin i s t ra t i on  andSupport 4,226,185,000 188,671,000 66,500,000 4,481,356,000
100000100001000 General Management andSuperv is ion 147,785,000 188,671,000 66,500,000 402,956,000

Na t i ona l  Cap i ta l  Region (NCR) 147,785,000 188,671,000 66,500,000 402,956,000
Regional  O f f i ce  - NCR 147,785,000 188,671,000 66,500,000 402,956,000

100000100002000 Admin i s t ra t i on  o f  PersonnelBene f i t s  4,078,400,000 4,078,400,000

Na t i ona l  Cap i t a l  Region (NCR) 4,078,400,000 4,078,400,000
Regional  O f f i ce  - NCR 4,078,400,000 4,078,400,000

Sub - to ta l ,  General Admin is t ra t ion  and Support 4,226,185,000 188,671,000 66,500,000 4,481,356,000

The amounts appropr ia ted  he re in

Current  Operat ing Expenditures

House Committee on Approp r ia t i ons ,  Senate Committee on Finance, andi s  requ i red  under ex i s t i ng  laws ,  r u l es ,  and regu la t i ons .  The da te  o f

shal l  be used speci f ical ly for  the
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300000000000000
310100000000000

310100100001000

310100100002000

310200000000000

310200100001000

310200100002000

310200100003000
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Operations
FIRE PREVENTION MANAGEMENTPROGRAM
Enforcement o f  f i r e  sa fe t y ,laws,  r u l es ,  regu la t ions  and o thers

Na t i ona l  Cap i ta l  Region (NCR)
Regional Of f i ce  - NCR

In fo rmat ion ,  Education andCommunication (IEC) ac t i v i t i e s

Na t iona l  Cap i ta l  Region (NCR)
Regional O f f i ce  - NCR

FIRE AND EMERGENCY MANAGEMENTPROGRAM
F i re  operat ions ac t i v i t i e s

Na t iona l  Cap i t a l  Region (NCR)
Regional O f f i ce  - NCR

F i re  i nves t i ga t i on  ac t i v i t i e s

Nat iona l  Cap i t a l  Region (NCR)
Regional O f f i ce  - NCR

Non- f i r e  ac t i v i t i e s

Nat iona l  Cap i t a l  Region (NCR)
Regional O f f i ce  - NCR

Sub- to ta l ,  Operations
Sub - to ta l ,  Program(s)

B.PROJECTS
B.1  LOCALLY-FUNDED PROJECT(S)
310200200002000

310200200003000

F i re  Command and Contro lOperat ion System Pro jec t  Phase I I

Na t i ona l  Cap i t a l  Region (NCR)
Regional O f f i ce  - NCR

F i re  Code Enforcement and FeesCo l l ec t i on  Web Po r ta l  P ro jec t  Phase I I

Na t iona l  Cap i t a l  Region (NCR)
Regional O f f i ce  - NCR

23,908,210,000 2,512,613,000 406,718,000 26,827,541,000
110,037,000 232,927,000 342,964,000
79,013,000 119,199,000 198,212,000
79,013,000 119,199,000 198,212,000
79,013,000 119,199,000 198,212,000
31,024,000 113,728,000 144,752,000
31,024,000 113,728,000 144,752,000
31,024,000 113,728,000 144,752,000

23,798,173,000 2,279,686,000 406,718,000 26,484,577,000
23,767,400,000 2,241,651,000 406,718,000 26,415,769,000
23,767,400,000 2,241,651,000 406,718,000 26,415,769,000
23,767,400,000 2,241,651,000 406,718,000 26,415,769,000

1,196,000 21,799,000 22,995,000
1,196,000 21,799,000 22,995,000
1,196,000 21,799,000 22,995,000

29,577,000 16,236,000 45,813,000

29,577,000 16,236,000 45,813,000
29,577,000 16,236,000 45,813,000

23,908,210,000 2,512,613,000 406,718,000 26,827,541,000
P 28,134,395,000 P 2,701,284,000 [4 473,218,000 P 31,308,897,000

13,293,000 48,574,000 61,867,000

13,293,000 48,574,000 61,867,000
13,293,000 48,574,000 61,867,000

79,313,000 213,949,000 293,262,000

79,313,000 213,949,000 293,262,000
79,313,000 213,949,000 293,262,000



310200200009000 Quick Response Fund

Na t i ona l  Cap i t a l  Region (NCR)
Regional  O f f i ce  - NCR

Sub- to ta l ,  Local ly-Funded P ro jec t ( s )
Sub - to ta l ,  P ro j ec t ( s )

TOTAL NEW APPROPRIATIONS

Ob l i ga t i ons ,  by Object  o f  Expenditures
CYs 2024-2026( I n  Thousand Pesos)

Current  Operat ing Expenditures
Personnel Serv ices

C i v i l i an  Personnel
Permanent Pos i t i onsBasic  Sa lary

To ta l  Permanent Pos i t i ons
Other Compensation Common t o  A l lPersonnel Economic Re l i e f  AllowanceRepresentat ion AllowanceTranspor ta t ion  AllowanceC lo th ing  and Uni form AllowanceMid-Year Bonus - C iv i l i anYear End BonusCash G i f tP roduc t i v i t y  Enhancement I ncen t i vePerformance Based BonusStep IncrementCo l lec t i ve  Nego t i a t i on  Agreement

To ta l  Other Compensation Common t o  A l l
Other Compensation f o r  Spec i f i c  GroupsOther Personnel Bene f i t sAnniversary Bonus - C iv i l i an

To ta l  Other Compensation f o r  Spec i f i c  Groups
Other Bene f i t sRetirement and L i f e  Insurance PremiumsPAG-IBIG Con t r ibu t ionsPh i lHea l t h  Con t r i bu t i onsEmployees Compensation Insurance PremiumsLoya l t y  Award - C i v i l i anTermina l  Leave

Tota l  Other Bene f i t s
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50,000,000 50,000,000

50,000,000 50,000,000
50,000,000 50,000,000

142,606,000 262,523,000 405,129,000
P 142,606,000 P 262,523,000 P 405,129,000

P 28,134,395,000 P 2,843,890,000 P 735,741,000 P 31,714,026,000

Cash-Based )

2024 2025 2026

118,117 117,150 131,079
118,117 117,150 131,079

8,506 8 ,904 8,952445 432 360361 432 3602,450 2,597 2,6119,659 9,762 10,9229,776 9,762 10,9221,755 1,855 1,8651,750 1,855 1,8655,542 293 32810,562
50,806 35,892 38,185

757,152 1 ,089
757,152 1,089

14,117 14,057 15,729818 890 8952,953 2,928 3,269424 444 448335 560 20024,431 16,792 4,839
43 ,078  35 ,671  25 ,380
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M i l i t a ry /Un i fo rmed  Personnel
Basic  PayBase Pay 14,217,742 13,868,314 14,688,898Creat ion o f  New Pos i t ions  581,165 581,165

To ta l  Basic Pay 14,217,742 14,449,479 15,270,063
Other Compensation Common t o  A l lPersonnel Economic Re l i e f  Allowance 872,499 855,456 907,440C lo th ing /  Uniform Allowance 378,703 360,121 365,319Subsistence Allowance 1,982,521 1,951,509 2,070,098Laundry Allowance 14,371 13,349 14,124Quarters Allowance 182,199 185,806 196,064Longevity Pay 2,069,092 1,922,780 1,922,780Mid-Year Bonus - M i l i ta ry /Un i fo rmedPersonnel 1,142,637 1,155,694 1,219,050Year-end Bonus 1,217,986 1,155,694 1,219,050Cash G i f t  188,326 178,220 189,050Produc t i v i t y  Enhancement I ncen t i ve  187,556 178,220 189,050Performance Based Bonus 637,766

To ta l  Other Compensation Common t o  A l l  8,873,656 7,956,849 8,292,025
Other Compensation f o r  Spec i f i c  GroupsHazardous Duty Pay 37,076 37,076Hazard Duty Pay 252,994 230,973 245,009Tra in ing  Subsistence Allowance 17,312 7,128 7,128Ins t ruc to r ' s  Duty Pay 15,358Hosp i t a l i za t i on  Expenses 315 14,065 14,065Lump-sum fo r  F i l l i ng  o f  Pos i t ions  -M i l i t a ry /Un i fo rmed Personnel (MUP) 2,225,141 2,154,487Anniversary Bonus - M i l i t a ry /Un i fo rmedPersonnel 113,430

To ta l  Other Compensation f o r  Spec i f i c  Groups 285,979 2,514,383 2,571,195
Other Bene f i t sSpec ia l  Group Term Insurance 2,635 2,567 2,722PAG-IBIG Cont r ibu t ions  84,415 67,024 69,390Ph i lHea l th  Cont r ibut ions 355,366 346,708 365,715Employees Compensation Insurance Premiums 37,979 42,773 45,372Retirement G ra tu i t y  797,069 527,183 518,864Terminal Leave 1,679,729 831,868 819,045

To ta l  Other Benef i t s  2,957,193 1,818,123 1,821,108
Other Personnel Benef i tsPension, M i l i t a ry /Un i fo rmed Personnel 4,612,393

To ta l  Other Personnel Bene f i t s  4,612,393

TOTAL PERSONNEL SERVICES 31,916,116 26,927,547 28,150,124
Maintenance and Other Operat ing Expenses

Trave l l i ng  Expenses 124,650 87,048 87,048T ra in i ng  and Scholarship Expenses 22,998 32,806 27,171Suppl ies and Ma te r i a l s  Expenses 954,512 1,223,305 1,378,153U t i l i t y  Expenses 152,162 119,916 125,492Communication Expenses 50,166 64,085 109,372Awards/Rewards and Pr izes  1,948Pro fess iona l  Services 1,779 2,130 5,730General Services 17,789 11,020 18,473Repairs and Maintenance 255,772 405,520 433,400F inanc ia l  Assistance/Subsidy 284,722 278,024 324,850Taxes, Insurance Premiums and Other Fees 188,395 91,430 110,083



Other Maintenance and Operat ing Expenses
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Adve r t i s i ng  Expenses 181Pr i n t i ng  and Pub l i ca t i on  Expenses 45,067 62,537 62,537Transpo r ta t i on  and De l i ve ry  Expenses 3,191 798 798Rent/Lease Expenses 33,657 25,963 25,963Subsc r i p t i on  Expenses 2,630 7,489 49,813Other Maintenance and Operat ing Expenses 7,767 85,007 85,007
TOTAL MAINTENANCE AND OTHER OPERATING EXPENSES 2,147,386 2,497,078 2,843,890
TOTAL CURRENT OPERATING EXPENDITURES 34,063,502 29,424,625 30,994,014
Cap i t a l  Out lays

Prope r t y ,  P lan t  and Equipment Out layBu i ld ings  and Other S t ruc tu res  946,623 406,618 914,226Machinery and Equipment Out lay  3,782,158 1,434,989 787,798Transpor ta t i on  Equipment Out lay  810,100 33,717
TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAYS 4,728,781 2,651,707 1,735,741

GRAND TOTAL 38,792,283 32,076,332 32,729,755

STRATEGIC OBJECTIVES
SECTOR OUTCOME : Secu r i t y ,  pub l i c  o rde r ,  and sa fe ty  ensured
ORGANIZATIONALOUTCOME : P ro tec t i on  o f  communities f rom des t ruc t i ve  f i r es  and o the r  emergencies improved

PERFORMANCE INFORMATION
ORGANIZATIONAL OUTCOMES (00s) / PERFORMANCE INDICATORS (PIs)  2024 GAA Targets Actual

Pro tec t i on  o f  communities f rom des t ruc t i ve  f i r es  ando the r  emergencies improved

FIRE PREVENTION MANAGEMENT PROGRAM
Outcome I nd i ca to r ( s )1 .  Reduct ion i n  t he  number o f  f i r e  inc iden tsper 10,000 popu la t i on
2 .  Reduct ion i n  t he  number o f  f i r e - re l a ted  deathsper  200,000 popu la t i on
3 .  Reduct ion i n  t he  number o f  f i r e - re l a ted  i n j u r i esper  100,000 popu la t ion
Output I nd i ca to r ( s )1 .  Percentage o f  reg i s te red  business establ ishmentsinspected aga ins t  t he  t o ta l  number o f  reg i s te redbusiness establ ishments nat ionwide
2 .  Percentage o f  F i r e  Safe ty  I nspec t i on  Cer t i f i ca te(FSIC) r a ted  bu i l d i ngs  and s t r uc tu res  t ha t  has no tbeen t he  cause o f  f i r e  i nc i den t  ( o r i g i n  o f  f i r e )aga ins t  t he  t o ta l  number o f  FSIC-rated bu i l d ingsand establ ishments nat ionwide
3 .  Percentage o f  bu i l d i ngs  and establ ishments inspectedwi th in  t he  p resc r i bed  t ime  frame i . e . ,  3 1 /2  daysfrom the  rece ip t  o f  I nspec t i on  Order ( IQ )  o f  theF i re  Sa fe ty  Inspec to r  (FS I )  aga ins t  t he  t o ta l  numbero f  bu i l d ings /es tab l i shmen ts  inspec ted  nat ionwide

1 (10,900 f i re  incidents)

1 (545 f i r e - re l a teddeaths)
1 (1 ,090 f i r e - re l a tedin j u r i es )

100%

99.85%

90%

P 28,397,560,000

P 329,376,000

22,297 t o ta l  f i r e  i nc iden ts(1  i n  every 5,120 popu la t i on )
403 t o ta l  f i r e - re l a ted  deaths(1  in  every 283,285 popu la t ion )
1,472 t o ta l  f i r e - re l a ted  i n j u r i es( 1  i n  every  77,557 popu la t i on )

104.63%

99.97%

99.99%
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FIRE AND EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT PROGRAM
Outcome Ind i ca to r ( s )1 .

4 .

Percentage o f  f i r e  calls/emergency ca l l s  respondedagains t  t he  t o ta l  number o f  f i r e  ca l l s  received
. Percentage o f  f i r e  i nc iden ts  responded w i t hest imated p roper ty  damage no t  exceeding P300,000.00ou t  o f  the  t o ta l  number o f  f i r e  i nc iden ts  respondednat ionwide
. Percentage o f  f i r e  ca l l s  and re la ted  emergenciesresponded w i t h i n  seven (7 )  minutes ( f r om rece ip t  o ff i r e  ca l l  un t i l  a r r i va l  on the f i r e  scene) againstt he  t o ta l  f i r e  and emergency ca l l s  responded

Average response t ime per f i r e  i nc iden t
Output I nd i ca to r ( s )1 .

nN
w

Percentage o f  resolved cases w i t h  cause and o r i g i ndetermined w i t h i n  the prescr ibed t ime
Percentage o f  suspected arson cases f i l ed  in  cour tagainst  t o t a l  number o f  i n ten t iona l  f i r e  i nc iden tsinves t i ga ted
Percentage o f  households in  d i sas te r /ca lami ty -a f fec ted  barangays rendered w i t hassistance

100%

90%

90%

N/A

90%
75%

40%

PERFORMANCE INFORMATION
ORGANIZATIONAL OUTCOMES (00s) / PERFORMANCE INDICATORS (P I s ) Basel ine

P 28,068,184,000
95.34%
89.29%

72.45%

N/A
99.83%

32.45%

79.87%

2025 Targets 2026 NEP Targets

P ro tec t i on  o f  communities from des t ruc t i ve  f i r es  ando ther  emergencies improved

FIRE PREVENTION MANAGEMENT PROGRAM
Outcome Ind i ca to r ( s )1 .

N

Reduction i n  t he  number o f  f i r e  i nc iden tsper  10,000 popu la t ion
Reduction i n  t he  number o f  f i r e - re l a ted  deathsper 200,000 popu la t ion

. Reduction i n  t he  number o f  f i r e - re l a ted  i n j u r i esper 100,000 popu la t ion
Output I nd i ca to r ( s )1 .

w

Percentage o f  reg i s te red  business establ ishmentsinspected against  t he  t o ta l  number o f  reg i s te redbusiness establ ishments nat ionwide
Percentage o f  F i r e  Safety  Inspec t ion  Ce r t i f i ca te(FSIC) ra ted  bu i l d i ngs  and s t ruc tu res  t ha t  has no tbeen the  cause o f  f i r e  i nc iden t  ( o r i g i n  o f  f i r e )against  the  t o ta l  number o f  FSIC-rated bu i ld ingsand establ ishments nat ionwide
Percentage o f  bu i l d ings  and establ ishments inspectedw i th in  t he  prescr ibed t ime frame i . e . ,  3 1 /2  daysfrom the  rece ip t  o f  Inspec t ion  Order (10)  o f  t heF i re  Safe ty  Inspector  (FSI )  against  the t o ta l  numbero f  bu i ld ings/estab l ishments  inspected nat ionwide

1 i n  every 10,000popu la t ion
1 i n  every 200,000popula t ion
1 i n  every 100,000popu la t ion

100%

99.85%

90%

P 27,660,279,000

P 336,081,000

1 (11,400 f i r ei nc i den t s )
1 (570 f i r e - re l a teddeaths)
1 (1,140 f i r e - re l a tedin j u r i es )
100%

99.85%

90%

P 28,245,349,000

P 352,865,000
1 (11,529 f i r e  i nc i den t s )
1 (576 f i r e - re l a ted  deaths)

1 (1,153 f i r e - re l a tedin j u r i es )
100%

99.85%

90%



FIRE AND EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT PROGRAM
Outcome I nd i ca to r ( s )1 .  Percentage o f  f i r e  cal ls/emergency ca l l s  respondedaga ins t  t he  t o ta l  number o f  f i r e  ca l l s  rece ived
2 .  Percentage o f  f i r e  inc iden ts  responded w i thest imated p rope r t y  damage no t  exceeding P300,000.00ou t  o f  t he  t o ta l  number o f  f i r e  i nc i den t s  respondednat ionwide
3 .  Percentage o f  f i r e  ca l l s  and re la ted  emergenciesresponded w i t h i n  seven (7 )  minutes ( f r om rece ip t  o ff i r e  ca l l  un t i l  a r r i va l  on t he  f i r e  scene) aga ins tt he  t o ta l  f i r e  and emergency ca l l s  responded
4 .  Average response t ime per  f i r e  i nc i den t

Output I nd i ca to r ( s )1 .  Percentage o f  reso lved  cases w i t h  cause and o r i g i ndetermined w i t h i n  t he  p resc r ibed  t ime
2 .  Percentage o f  suspected arson cases f i l ed  i n  cou r taga ins t  t o t a l  number o f  i n ten t i ona l  f i r e  i nc iden tsinves t i ga ted

w Percentage o f  households i n  d i sas te r /calamity-affected barangays rendered withass is tance
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100%

N/A

N/A

Not more than  e igh t  ( 8 )minutes

90%

N/A

40%

P 27,324,198,000

100%

90%

90%

N/A

90%

75%

40%

P 27,892,484,000

100%

N/A

N/A

Not more than  e i gh t  ( 8 )minutes

90%

N/A

60%


